

No. 20-1349

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

\_\_\_\_\_  
RACHEL THREATT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RYAN THOMAS FARRELL, et al., on behalf of himself  
and all others similarly situated, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION  
AND RESTAURANT LAW CENTER  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

STEPHANIE A. MARTZ  
*Chief Administrative  
Officer and General  
Counsel*

NATIONAL RETAIL  
FEDERATION  
1101 New York Ave, NW  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005

ANGELO I. AMADOR  
*Executive Director*

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER  
2055 L Street NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036

---

---

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
*Counsel of record*

RIDDHI DASGUPTA  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    Awarding “Reasonable” Attorney’s Fees Requires a Lodestar Cross-Check. ....	3
A. The Difference Between the Attorney’s Fees Awarded in This Case and the Lodestar Figure Is Staggering. ....	6
B. Vast Fee Differentials Violate This Court’s Attorney’s Fees Jurisprudence. ....	7
C. Conflict and Confusion in the Lower Courts Warrant This Court’s Intervention. ....	11
II.  Jurists and Scholars Have Shown That the Lodestar Cross-Check Is Indispensable to Determining Reasonable Attorney’s Fees. ....	12
A. Justice Gorsuch Has Demonstrated Lodestar’s Advantages. ....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

B. Other Jurists Have Supported  
Mandatory Lodestar Cross-Checks. .... 14

C. Respected Scholars and Academics  
Agree With This View. .... 15

III. Requiring a Lodestar Cross-Check  
Would Avoid a Substantial Issue  
Under the Takings Clause. .... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	16
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	5, 7, 9, 16
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	18
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v.</i> <i>W. Va. Dept. of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	5
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	4, 5
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992) .....	5, 8
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	7, 8, 15
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) .....	3
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	18
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	3, 5, 8
<i>In re AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) ....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

Page(s)

**Cases (cont'd)**

<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	18
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	5
<i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954) .....	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986) .....	8, 9
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916) .....	18
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	4, 7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	3, 17
----------------------------	-------

**Statutes and Rules**

42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	Page(s)
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Lester Brickman, <i>Effective Hourly Rates of Contingency-Fee Lawyers: Competing Data and Non-Competitive Fees</i> , 81 WASH. U. L.Q. 653 (2003) .....	16
John C. Coffee, <i>The PSLRA and Auctions</i> , N.Y.L.J., May 17, 2001 .....	17
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Attorneys' Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. REV. 937 (2017) .....	16
Neil M. Gorsuch & Paul B. Matey, <i>Settlements in Securities Fraud Class Actions: Improving Investor Protection</i> (Wash. Legal Found., Critical Legal Issues Working Paper No. 128, 2005) .....	12, 13
Laural L. Hooper & Marie Leary, <i>Auctioning the Role of Class Counsel in Class Action Cases: A Descriptive Study</i> (Fed. Jud. Ctr. 2001) (reprinted at 209 F.R.D. 519) .....	17
Peter Shinkle, <i>Deal Was Just the Beginning in Class-Action Suit</i> , ST. LOUIS POST DISPATCH, Jan. 16, 2005 .....	13
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 85 GEO. L.J. 1945 (1997) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

Page(s)

**Other Authorities (cont'd)**

Vaughn R. Walker & Ben Horwich, <i>The Ethical Imperative of a Lodestar</i> <i>Cross-Check: Judicial Misgivings About</i> <i>“Reasonable Percentage” Fees in Common</i> <i>Fund Cases</i> , 18 GEO. J.L. ETHICS 1453 (2005) .....	14
Brian Wolfman & Alan B. Morrison, <i>Representing the Unrepresented in</i> <i>Class Actions Seeking Monetary Relief</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. REV. 439 (1996) .....	15
